classification, measurement and recognition of financial liabilities. The Group has applied IFRS 9
retrospectively but has elected not to restate comparative information. As a result, the comparative
information provided continues to be accounted for in accordance with the Group’s previous
accounting policy. The reclassification and adjustment arising from the adoption of the new accounting
policy has been recognised in the opening balance sheet as of 1 January 2018.

As part of the transition requirement, the Company had the option upon implementation of the new
standard to designate a financial liability as measured at FVTPL. The Group re-assessed its financial
liabilities and elected not to split out the embedded derivatives for certain instruments and
retrospectively recorded changes in fair value of the entire financial liability instrument through the
statement of profit and loss, leading to changes in the carrying value of the instruments which, when
looked at in the aggregate, were as follows:

   Cumulative Effect

  IAS 39 as of Adjustment to IFRS 9 as of

  31 December 2017 Accumulated Deficit 1 January 2018

Financial Liability $'000 $'000 $'000

Notes Payable 7,455 6,435 13,890

Derivative Liability 114,263 (114,263) -

Warrant Liability 13,095 - 13,095

Preferred Shares 120,051 95,584 215,635

  254,864 (12,244) 242,620

The following table summarised the changes in the Group's subsidiary warrant liabilities measured at
fair value using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3). In addition, the Company has provided the
adjustment for the embedded subsidiary derivative liabilities due to the adoption of IFRS 9 for the six
months ended 30 June 2018 and the year ended 31 December 2017 is as follows:

Subsidiary
Derivative

Subsidiary
Derivative
Liability -   Subsidiary

   Liability -   Convertible   Warrant

   Preferred Shares   Notes   Liability

   $'000   $'000   $'000

Balance as of 31 December 2016   70,192   1,048   14,942